Page 18 of 40

investments/digital assets and unfavourable market conditions could result in dispositions of
investments/digital assets at less than favourable prices.

Additionally, the Company adjusts its investments/digital assets to fair value  at the end of each
reporting period. This process could result in significant write-downs of the Company’s
investments/digital currencies over one or more reporting periods, particularly during periods of
overall market instability, which would have a significant unfavourable effect on ThreeD’s financial
position.

As at June 30, 2020 and 2019, the Company held some U.S. denominated investments and all of
its digital assets are denominated in U.S. dollars therefore market risk also includes currency risk.

There were no changes in the way the Company manages market risk during the year ended June
30, 2020.  The Company manages its market risk by having a portfolio that is not singularly
exposed to any one issuer or class/sector of issuers.

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s after-tax net income for the
year ended June 30, 2020 from a change in the closing trade price of the Company’s investments
and digital assets with all other variables held constant as at June 30, 2020:

Percentage of change in closing trade
price

Decrease in after-tax net
loss from % increase in

closing trade price

Increase in after-tax net
loss from % decrease in

closing trade price
2%  $   244,011  $   (244,011)
4% 488,023 (488,023)
6% 732,034 (732,034)
8% 976,046 (976,046)
10% 1,220,057 (1,220,057)

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of the Company’s after-tax net income for the
year ended June 30, 2019 from a change in the closing trade price of the Company’s investments
and digital assets with all other variables held constant as at June 30, 2019:

Percentage of change in closing trade price

Decrease in after-tax net
loss from % increase in

closing trade price

Increase in after-tax net loss
from % decrease in closing

trade price
2%  $   371,630  $   (371,630)
4% 743,261 (743,261)
6% 1,114,891 (1,114,891)
8% 1,486,522 (1,486,522)
10% 1,858,152 (1,858,152)

(b) Credit risk:

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the inability of a third party to fulfill its payment
obligations. The Company is exposed to the risk that third parties owing it money or securities
will not perform their underlying obligations and for funds held with banks for cash. The Company
may, from time to time, invest in debt obligations.

ThreeD Capital Inc.
June 30, 2020

Page 19 of 40

As at June 30, 2020, the Company held two convertible debentures with a fair value of $2,439,544
(2019 – $806,822).  All funds in cash are held in financial institutions that have a credit rating